



\$~104

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 4233/2025

E M ABDUL RAHMAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Adit S. Pujari, Mr. Shaikh Saipan
Dastgir, Ms. Perna Mukherjee, Mr.
Shereef K.A and Mr. Md. Arif
Hussain, Advs.

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCYRespondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi and Mr. Vikas
Walia, SPPs for NIA and Mr. Jatin,,
ASPP with Mr. Sangeet Sibou, Mr.
Shubham Goyal, Mr. Anshu
Chothwani and Mr. Harsh Kumar,
Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

19.12.2025

%

1. Mr. Adit S. Pujari, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the Angiography has been conducted at Safdarjung Hospital and the petitioner has been advised to undergo Angioplasty.
2. He submits that the petitioner was given to understand by the hospital authorities that the jail authorities have not made provision for the budget of his Angioplasty.
3. In view of the above, issue notice. Mr. Rahul Tyagi, learned SPP for the respondent/NIA accepts notice.
4. He submits that in case there is any urgency, the Angioplasty of the petitioner shall be done at AIIMS Delhi at the expense of the State. The statement is taken on record and the respondent shall remain bound by the



same.

5. However, Mr. Pujari contends that the petitioner may be permitted to take treatment from a private hospital of his choice.

6. In the alternative, he submits that if at all the Angioplasty of the petitioner is immediately required, the same should be done at Safdarjung Hospital where earlier investigations of the petitioner have been undertaken. Ordered accordingly.

7. It is further directed that in case, Safdarjung Hospital advises Angioplasty, the jail authorities shall make provision for the same in its budget without any delay.

8. It is further directed that in case, the petitioner is advised to undergo any procedure at Safdarjung Hospital under emergent conditions, as observed herein above, the son of the petitioner namely, Mr. Hisham Rehman, be allowed to remain present by petitioner's bed side, as his attendant, after due verification.

9. Let Status Report be filed before the next date.

10. A copy of this order be communicated to Safdarjung Hospital, as well as, concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

11. List on 12.01.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

DECEMBER 19, 2025/dss